SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
SPECIAL CRIMINAL GRAND JURY

FILE
COUNTY o RO CIOURT
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ; e T4 2007
Plaintiff ) By "‘/ix;{, /(Z
Vs ) DEPUTY
. )
)
Charles Steven Cox ) INDICTMENT
Tad Theron Honeycutt ;
Defendants )
)
)

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about October 29, 2002, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000, within
the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 2
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about October 29, 2002, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $150,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.
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It is further alleged as to count(s) 2 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000, within
the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 3

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about November 25, 2002, in the County of
San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code
Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys;
and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate
the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 3 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000, within
the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 4

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Thetft, in that on or about November 25, 2002, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $115,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 377.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 4 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000, within
the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 5
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about January 30, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
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424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

*hkik

COUNT 6
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about January 30, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $20,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 377.
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COUNT 7

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about January 30, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 7 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000, within
the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 8
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about January 30, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $100,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 377.
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It is further alleged as to count(s) 8 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000, within
the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

W dede e

COUNT g

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about March 26, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 9 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000, within
the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 10

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about March 26, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $100,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 297.

it is further alleged as to count(s) 10 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 11
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about March 27, 2003, in the County of San

Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
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424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.
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COUNT 12
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about March 27, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $20,000, the property of the State
of California and Charter Academy Number 297.
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COUNT 13

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about April 28, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 13 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 14
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about April 28, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
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money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $235,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 14 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

Kk kkk

COUNT 15

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about May 13, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 15 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 16

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about May 13, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $100,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 16 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

ek dedede

COUNT 17
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
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424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about June 12, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 17 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

ke dede ke

COUNT 18

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about June 12, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $200,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 18 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

dedededek

COUNT 19

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about June 26, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424 charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 19 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 20

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit. a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about June 26, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $160,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.

it is further alleged as to count(s) 20 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

Jedkkkk

COUNT 21

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about July 31, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 21 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

Je e deke

COUNT 22

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about July 31, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $200,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 22 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 23

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about August 13, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

it is further alleged as to count(s) 23 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

e dede ke

COUNT 24

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit; a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about August 13, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $160,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 262.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 24 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 25
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about August 28, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.
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It is further alleged as to count(s) 25 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

dedekdok

COUNT 26

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about August 28, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $180,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 297.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 26 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 27

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about September 12, 2003, in the County of
San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code
Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys;
and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate
the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 27 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 28
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about September 12, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
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took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $185,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 28 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

KhkNK

COUNT 29

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about September 15, 2003, in the County of
San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code
Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys;
and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate
the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 29 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

Khdkk

COUNT 30

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about September 15, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $350,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 30 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

kkkkk

COUNT 31
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
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424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about September 29, 2003, in the County of
San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code
Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys;
and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate

the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.
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COUNT 32
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about September 29, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $55,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 377.
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COUNT 33
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about September 29, 2003, in the County of
San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code
Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys;
and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate

the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

dedededeok

COUNT 34
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about September 29, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $80,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.
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COUNT 35
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about October 22, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.
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COUNT 36
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about October 22, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $20,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.
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COUNT 37
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about October 30, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.
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COUNT 38
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A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about October 30, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $50,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.
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COUNT 39

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about November 13, 2003, in the County of
San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code
Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys;
and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate
the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

it is further alleged as to count(s) 39 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 40

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about November 13, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $200,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 377.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 40 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

s de Jede ke

COUNT 41
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A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COKX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about November 18, 2003, in the County of
San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code
Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys;
and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate

the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.
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COUNT 42
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about November 18, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $20,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 297.
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COUNT 43
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about November 25, 2003, in the County of
San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code
Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys;
and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate

the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.
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COUNT 44
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about November 25, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
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took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $20,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 297.
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COUNT 45
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about December 3, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.
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COUNT 46
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about December 3, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $60,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.
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COUNT 47
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit; a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about December 10, 2003, in the County of
San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code
Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys;
and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate

the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.
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COUNT 48
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about December 10, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $47,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.

dekkkk

COUNT 49

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about December 15, 2003, in the County of
San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code
Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys;
and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate
the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 49 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

dkddkk

COUNT 50

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Thetft, in that on or about December 15, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $170,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 297.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 50 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 51
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about December 19, 2003, in the County of
San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code
Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys;
and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate

the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

d*kkkk

COUNT 52
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about December 19, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $85,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 297.

dekkkk

COUNT 53

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about January 15, 2004, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 53 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 54

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about January 15, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $300,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 377.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 54 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

% vk vk

COUNT 55

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about March 17, 2004, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 55 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

Jokdkk

COUNT 56

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Thetft, in that on or about March 17, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $150,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 377.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 56 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 57
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about April 16, 2004, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in @ manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

ke e deke

COUNT 58
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about April 16, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $20,000, the property of the State
of California and Charter Academy Number 262.

Fodekkk

COUNT 59
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about April 16, 2004, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

Jkekkek
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COUNT 60
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about April 16, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $80,000, the property of the State
of California and Charter Academy Number 297.

e dek de e

COUNT 61

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about April 21, 2004, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of ilaw, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

de oo bk

COUNT 62
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about April 21, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $30,000, the property of the State
of California and Charter Academy Number 297.

e dedkk

COUNT 63
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about May 21, 2004, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
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424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

dokdkdkk

COUNT 64
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about May 21, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $29,000, the property of the State
of California and Charter Academy Number 377.

*kkkk

COUNT 65

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about August 3, 2004, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 65 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

Jekek ke

COUNT 66
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about August 3, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $110,213, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 297.
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It is further alleged as to count(s) 66 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

oo Je e ke

COUNT 67

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about January 6, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another. _

It is further alleged as to count(s) 67 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

K ddk ok

COUNT 68
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about January 6, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $327.452.04, the property of
the State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.
it is further alleged as to count(s) 68 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

K dkdek ok

COUNT 69
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about March 6, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
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424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 69 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

*hhhk

COUNT 70

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about March 6, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $145,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 70 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

*kkkk

COUNT 71

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about May 28, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 71 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

*hkhk

COUNT 72

Page 24
INDICTMENT



A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about May 28, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $200,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 72 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

* dk Kk

COUNT 73

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about July 9, 2003, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,
and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 73 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

* dok ke

COUNT 74

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about July 9, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $600,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 74 that the above offense is a theft of over $100,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).
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COUNT 75
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about February 27, 2004, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

kg ek

COUNT 76
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about February 27, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $10,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 262.
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COUNT 77
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about March 1, 2004, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.
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COUNT 78
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about March 1, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $50,000, the property of the State
of California and Charter Academy Number 377.

dekddek

COUNT 79
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about February 20, 2004, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.

hkdkd

COUNT 80
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about February 20, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he
took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $25,000, the property of the
State of California and Charter Academy Number 377.

hkhkk

COUNT 81
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
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June 30, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of

another.

dekdk ok

COUNT 82
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Thetft, in that on or about June 30, 2004, in
the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400,
to wit, $6,750, the property of the State of California and Charter Academy Number 262.

e gk kok

COUNT 83

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
June 30, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of

another.

e dede ek

COUNT 84
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about June 30, 2004, in
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the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400,
to wit, $6,750, the property of the State of California and Charter Academy Number 297.

dedede ke ke

COUNT 85

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
June 30, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of

another.
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COUNT 86
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about June 30, 2004, in
the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400,
to wit, $6,750, the property of the State of California and Charter Academy Number 377.

dedededek

COUNT 87
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
June 30, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and

distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority

Page 29
INDICTMENT




of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of

another.
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COUNT 88
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about June 30, 2004, in
the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400,
to wit, $6,750, the property of the State of California and Charter Academy Number 387.

Jedededede

COUNT 89

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
January 13, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of
another.

Jedekdek

COUNT 90
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a feiony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about January 13, 2004,
in the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400,
to wit, $45,000, the property of the State of California and the American Public Agency Authority
(APAA).
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COUNT 91

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
January 26, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of

another.

Fedek dek

COUNT 92
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Thetft, in that on or about January 26, 2004,
in the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400,
to wit, $30,000, the property of the State of California and the American Public Agency Authority
(APAA).

dek kekk

COUNT 93

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
February 6, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of
another.
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COUNT 94
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about February 6, 2004,
in the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400,
to wit, $15,000, the property of the State of California and the American Public Agency Authority
(APAA).

*kkkk

COUNT 95

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
February 12, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of

another.
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COUNT 96
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit. a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about February 12,
2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding
$400, to wit, $15,000, the property of the State of California and the American Public Agency
Authority (APAA).
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COUNT 97

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
February 12, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of

another.
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COUNT 98
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about February 12,
2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding
$400, to wit, $19,000, the property of the State of California and the American Public Agency
Authority (APAA).
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COUNT 99

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
February 24, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of
another.
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COUNT 100
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about February 24,
2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding
$400, to wit, $30,000, the property of the State of California and the American Public Agency
Authority (APAA).
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COUNT 101

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
March 10, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of
another.
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COUNT 102
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Thetft, in that on or about March 10, 2004,
in the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400,
to wit, $30,000, the property of the State of California and the American Public Agency Authority
(APAA).
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COUNT 103
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A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
March 25, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of
another.
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COUNT 104
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about March 25, 2004,
in the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400,
to wit, $8,000, the property of the State of California and the American Public Agency Authority
(APAA).
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COUNT 105

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
March 29, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of
another.
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COUNT 106
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about March 29, 2004,
in the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400,
to wit, $30,000, the property of the State of California and the American Public Agency Authority
(APAA).
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COUNT 107

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
April 15, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of

another.
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COUNT 108
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about April 15, 2004, in
the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400,
to wit, $24,000, the property of the State of California and the American Public Agency Authority
(APAA).
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COUNT 109

A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about
May 26, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a
person described in Penal Code Section 424, charged with fhe receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and
distribution of public moneys; and did so in a manner not incidental and minimal without authority
of law, loan and/or appropriate the same, and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of

another.
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COUNT 110
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about May 26, 2004, in
the County of San Bernardino, he took money and personal property of a value exceeding $400,
to wit, $32,000, the property of the State of California and the American Public Agency Authority
(APAA).
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COUNT 111
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA REVENUE AND
TAXATION CODE SECTION 197086, failure to file a tax return (tax year 2001), in that on or about
April 15, 2002, in the County of San Bernardino, he willfully failed to file a tax return within the time
required, with the intent to evade paying a tax.
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COUNT 112
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses TAD
THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA REVENUE AND
TAXATION CODE SECTION 19706, failure to file a tax return (tax year 2001), in that on or about
April 15, 2002, in the County of San Bernardino, he willfully failed to file a tax return within the time
required, with the intent to evade paying a tax.
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COUNT 113
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses TAD
THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit. a violation of CALIFORNIA REVENUE AND
TAXATION CODE SECTION 19706, failure to file a tax return (tax year 2002), in that on or about
April 15, 2003, in the County of San Bernardino, he willfully failed to file a tax return within the time

required, with the intent to evade paying a tax.
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COUNT 114
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses TAD
THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA REVENUE AND
TAXATION CODE SECTION 19706, failure to file a tax return (tax year 2003), in that on or about
April 15, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he willfully failed to file a tax return within the time
required, with the intent to evade paying a tax.
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COUNT 115
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses TAD
THERON HONEYCUTT of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA REVENUE AND
TAXATION CODE SECTION 19705, filing a false tax return (tax year 2004), in that on or about
April 15, 2005, in the County of San Bernardino, he willfully filed a false tax return, with the intent
to evade paying a tax.
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COUNT 116
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
424, Misappropriation of Public Funds, in that on or about June 30, 2004, in the County of San
Bernardino, Misappropriated Public Funds, while being a person described in Penal Code Section
424, charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys; and did so
in a manner not incidental and minimal without authaority of law, loan and/or appropriate the same,

and a portion thereof, to personal use and the use of another.
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COUNT 117
A Special Grand Jury of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby accuses
CHARLES STEVEN COX of a felony, to wit: a violation of CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION
487(A), Grand Theft, in that on or about June 30, 2004, in the County of San Bernardino, he took
money and personal property of a value exceeding $400, to wit, $70,000, the property of the State
of California and the Charter Academy 377.
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As to Defendants CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT, it is further alleged
pursuant to Penal Code Sections 186.11(a)(2), that the offenses set forth in Counts 1-110 and
116-117, are related felonies, a material element of which is fraud and embezzlement, which
involve a pattern of related felony conduct, and the pattern of related felony conduct involves the
taking of more than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00)

As to Defendants CHARLES STEVEN COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT, it is further alleged
pursuant to Penal Code Sections 186.11(a)(3), that the offenses set forth in Counts 1-110 and
116-117, are related felonies, a material element of which is fraud and embezzlement, which
involve a pattern of related felony conduct, and the pattern of related felony conduct involves the
taking of more than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) and less than five hundred
thousand dollars ($500,000.00)
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it is further alleged that in the offenses committed above,the said defendants, CHARLES STEVEN
COX, took, damaged, and destroyed property of a value exceeding $2,500,000.00, within the
meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.6 (a)(4).

It is further alleged that in the offenses committed above,the said defendants, CHARLES STEVEN
COX, took, damaged, and destroyed property of a value exceeding $1,000,000.00, within the
meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.6(a)(3).

It is further alleged that in the offenses committed above,the said defendants, CHARLES STEVEN
COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT, took, damaged, and destroyed property of a value
exceeding $150,000.00, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.6(a)(2).

It is further alleged that in the offenses committed above,the said defendants, CHARLES STEVEN
COX and TAD THERON HONEYCUTT, took, damaged, and destroyed property of a value
exceeding $50,000.00, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.6(a)(1).
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* * * * *

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY
Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5.(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that

defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

NOTICE TO ATTORNEY
The materials accompanying this notice may include information about witnesses. If so, these

materials are disclosed to you pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.2 which provides: “"No
attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or telephone number
of a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to subdivision (a) of
Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a hearing and a showing of

good cause."

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND
CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 117 COUNT(S).
.

Executed at San Bernardino, California, on 37 ﬁ .

7

I d

MICHAEL FERMIN
Supervising Deputy District Attorney

"A T rj

Foreperson Wecial Grand Jury

Dated:

Page 41
INDICTMENT



The following individuals testified before the Special Grand Jury:

Gary Barnes
Morey Weiss
Hollis Randles
Keith Edmonds
Mark Orien Geiger
Mark McGuire

Cecelia Jean Cummings

Barbara Flood
Michael Davis
Mary Williams
Michelle Griggs
Karen Mitchell
Richard Garcia
Mario Cerami
Diann Butterworth
Wendy Benkert
Robin Boatman
Murray Day
Joseph Deledonne
Lisa Kluever
Jose Anaya
Fred Forrer
Rebecca Blair
Elizabeth Donnan
Marty Jacobson
Eric Woolery
Mignon Whitaker
Ralph Jameson
Randell Eldridge
Cheryl Cohen
Rick Stroup
Andrew Delgado
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Mike Bassett
Anthony Adams
Diana Asseier
Neil Mercurius
Kenneth Larson

Josephine “Joann” Almond

Francis Beatty
Jimmy Melton
William J. Postmus, Jr.
Eric Swanson
Gloria Reyes
Bradley Mitzelfelt
Edward Scott
Valencia Johnson
Keith Olberg
George Runner
Edward David Hudson
C. Steven Cox
Tad Theron Honeycutt
Carolyn Bischof
Walter Wallace
Kamal Al-Khatib



